
89 Written Answers ASADHA 19, 1902 (SAKA) Written Answers

De_lad for aD ""'OTDleat OIlc. at Coehlb

3672. SHRI M. M. LAWRENCE:
Will the Minister of SHIPPING AND TRANSPORT be pleased to state;

(a) whether Forward Seamen's
Union has demanded the opening o~

Seamen's registration and employment office at Cochin to cater to the need;
of large number 01 Seamen fro11l
Kerala;

(b) whether it is a fact that the Seamen from Kerala are subject to •
lot of difficulties, and unnecessary expenses at Bombay because of the lack of facilities at Cochin; and

(C) what i~ the reason for not opening an employment office i.
Cochin?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE ~nNISTRY OF SHIPPING AND
TRANSPORT (SHRI BUTA SINGH):
(a) Yes, Sir.

(b) No, Sir. As in the case ot Seamen Hom other parts ot the country, 5e~n from Kerala are also paid rail and bua fare by the ShippiR~
company from their Home Town to the port of engagement after their selection as per National Maritim~

Board Agreement. Each Seamen se1.r,Cted for a vessel is also paid sub-
,1stence allowance from the date he l~ found fit medically by Company'"
Doctor to the date of his commencement of wages.

(C) Cochin does not satisfy th~
conditions required for setting up a separate Seamen's Employment
Office viz (i) sufficient number of
<,hips should call at that port (ii)
<"ufficient number of seamen in all categories should be available and ( J ii) there should be a demand from 1 he shipowners for the supply of 'rew from that Port.

Eradication of LePrOSy from the Country

3673. SHRI HARI NATH MISRA:
Will the Minister of HEALTH be pleased t<' refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 483 on the 12th June, 1980 regarding eradication of leprosy from the country and state:

(a) the number of hospitalised patients receiving treatment in Government hospitals/hospitals run by non ..
official organisation; including those run by voluntary organisations in each state;

(b) the expenditure being ineul'led J>er bed in the above mentioned hospitals in each state; and

(e) the number of patients receiving treatment as out-door patients in the above hospitals in each State?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MIN1ST~Y OF HEALTH (SHRI
NIHAR RANJAN LASKAR): (a) to (c). 'the information is being collected from the State Governments and will be laid on the Table of tbe
Sabha.
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